

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).2053/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 11-12-2025 in SBCRLMIBA No.13229/2025 passed by the High Court of Judicature for Rajasthan at Jodhpur]

AYUSHI MITTAL @ AYUSHI AGARWAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF RAJASTHAN

Respondent(s)

IA No. 36740/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 36741/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 23-03-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIPUL M. PANCHOLI

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Tushar Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Amarjeet Singh, AOR
Mr. Arun Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Divynk Panwar, Adv.
Ms. Sharmishta Solanki, Adv.
Ms. Nidhi Jaswal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The allegation against the petitioner, her husband, and their company is of duping investors to the tune of more than Rs.37,000 crores. It is claimed that a substantial portion of that amount was returned to the investors, while a few hundred crores rupees remain in the bank accounts that have been frozen by the Directorate of Enforcement (ED).
2. Let the *paurokar* of the petitioner file an affidavit giving a

comprehensive description of the immovable properties owned by the petitioner, her husband, their children, her parents, her brothers/sisters, her parents-in-law, the other Directors of the Company, their officers, Managers, and other staff. Until such complete details are provided, we will not consider the plea for bail on its merits.

3. On an oral prayer made by learned State counsel, the Directorate of Enforcement, through its Director, shall be made a party respondent. The cause title shall be amended accordingly. It is clarified that this is done only to determine whether all immovable and movable assets of the petitioner, her family and relatives, and close relatives have been attached or not.

4. The petitioner shall serve the added respondent before the date fixed.

5. Post the matter on 04.05.2026.

(ARJUN BISHT)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR