

ITEM NO.19

COURT NO.1

SECTION II-D

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).2053/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 11-12-2025 in SBCRLMIBA No.13229/2025 passed by the High Court of Judicature for Rajasthan at Jodhpur]

AYUSHI MITTAL @ AYUSHI AGARWAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF RAJASTHAN & ANR.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 36740/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA No. 36741/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 04-05-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Tushar Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Amarjeet Singh, AOR
Mr. Arun Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Rashi Chaudhary, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Divyank Panwar, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Rajpal, Adv.
Ms. Nidhi Jaswal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Regardless of the clear observations in our order dated 23.03.2026, including paragraph No. 4, it seems that no notice has been issued to the Directorate of Enforcement on the ground that "no order of issuing notice" was passed by this Court.

2. The Registrar (Judicial) is directed to hold a Fact-Finding Enquiry and submit an explanation before the next date of hearing as to how the order dated 23.03.2026 does not amount to issuing notice to the Directorate of Enforcement.

3. Let notice be issued to the Directorate of Enforcement through dasti process, returnable on 15.05.2026.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR

(PREETHI DILEEP KUMAR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR